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INTRODUCTION 

After being a genealogical student for some years I am con
vinced that a perfect genealogy is an impossibility owing to 
many reasons, the chief one being the inaccurate data furnished 
by members of the family to the compiler; therefore after the 
compilation and publishing of the Frost Genealogy I requested 
each subscriber to notify me of any errors and I am now giving 
:in the first few pages of this book, the results of the replies I 
received to that request, thus .enabling some future student of 
the family to have a more perfect foundation on which to work. 

In doing the research work on this family I very naturally 
gathered in a large quantity of material foreign to the pioneer 
whose descendants I was interested in and among such matter 
was considerable data concerning Samuel Frost of Wallingford, 
Conn., which I am e~bodying in this work but I wish it under
stood that I have given no study to the lines it may contain 
but simply publish it as a reference in connection with many 
other notes. In the latter I have given my authority wherever 
I had it preserved and I trust that sometime these isolated indi
viduals may be brought into the great Frost family. 

Yours very truly, 

M1ts. SAMU-EL KNAPP FRosT. 
~54 GARFIELD PLACE, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y. 

JOSEPHINE C. FROST. 





SUPPLRMENT TO FROST GENEALOGY 

CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS 

Coat of Arms. "Ventu" should be "Vertu." 
Page 20, 16th line from top for Nicholas was the son of John, 

read John was the father of Nicholas. 
Page 27, 16th line from bottom, read that Keziah m. 29th of 

3th mo., 1712 and in 15th line add after Elizabeth "of Oyster 
Bay." 

Page 30, last line for Dec. 1, 1747, read Jan. 12, 1747 and 
d. North Castle, N. Y., Feb. 2, 1826; also Joshua Cock, b. 
Buckram, L. I., Feb. 28, 1755, d. North Castle, N. Y., May 9, 
1828. . , 

Page 33, under No. 76. Mrs. Philena C. Smith writes: 
"In about 1850 a Stoughtenburgh d. and there was left to my 
father's care two little girls. l\ly mother taught them to read. 
I recollect in our garret an old chest which contained their 
mother's wedding dress and slippers of white satin. I think 
their names were Sarah and Pamelia. A connection, David 
Stoughtenburgh was in business with my father ,at one time in 
New York and later with his wife moved to Ohio. Harriet was 
an exceptionally lovely and capable woman." David and Har
riet had four children, Charlotte; Pamelia who m. ,J. P. Ander
son of Hackensack, ~- J.: Sarah: Mary. 

Page 38, No. 112, never m. No. 11 S, d. at _sea ; never m. 
Page 39, No. 25. Samuel Frost d. at Yorktown, N. Y. 
Page 44, No. 35. ,John Frost owned a farm one mile north 

of Croton Falls. Munson Frost says that the old house was 
standing until a few years ago and was pointed out to him by 
his father as the old homestead. 

Page 49, No. 54. From the Saratoga Quaker Records. One 
Elizabeth Powell, daughter of Isaac and Anna Frost, d. at 
Stillwater, 28th of 8th mo., 1836; aged 88 years, 7 months and 
!t2 days. 

Page 50, No. ~Si. Jan. 27 should read Jan. l. 
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4 SUPPLEMENT TO THE FROST GENEALOGY 

Page 50, 12th line from bottom Aug. 14, 1789, at Amawalk, 
read Aug. 15, 1789, at Chappaqua, N. Y. 

Page 50, No. 24~. For March 10, read Oct. 3. 
Page 51, No. 247. For April 6, read June 4. 
Page 54, No. 262. Quaker records give her death as Jan. 23, 

1848. 
Page 56, 20th line from top for last, read east. 
Page 57, No. 289. For June 3, 1801, read Sept. 13, 1790 

and omit twin of Thomas C. 
Page 58, No. 299. Married Dutch Church, N. Hempstead, 

L. I., Aug. 17, 1828. 
Page 58, No. 70. Phebe Frost m. by Baptist minister in 

Oyster Bay, L. I., April 12, 1802, and her husband was b. July 
S, 1782, and d. June 24, 1843; buried Episcopal Cemetery, 
Oyster Bay, L. I. 

Page 60, No. 322. For 1879, read 1789. 
Page 62, No. 85. In Dutch Church Death Records at North 

Hempstead, he is called William Penn Frost. 
Page 62, 8th line from bottom for Oct. 6, read June 10 and 

· 7th line from bottom, Henry and Jane Dusenbury were of 
Purchase, N. Y. 

Page 65, No. 90._ Nathaniel Coles d. Jan. 7, 1814, aged 
80 years; his-wife, Hannah, d. Jan. 17, 1828, aged· 90 years; 
both buried in Woolsey Cemetery, near Glen Cove, L. I. 

Page 65, No. 377. William d. 1861, at Greenwich, Ct. Left 
son, Leonard, b. 1816, m. 1858, Augusta A. Ragnet. 

Page 65, No. 93. Rosannah m. Charles Cock. 
Page 66, 8th line from bottom for April 16, read April 26 

and for Sept., read Dec. 
Page 67, No. 393. Had a daughter, Julia, who m. Thomas 

A. Cock, living in 191~. 
Page 67, No. 397. Not the daughter of Jacob Frost. 
Page 67, 18th line from top. Margaret Cummings was 

cousin to Dr. John C. Cheeseman of N. Y., and to Dr. Samuel 
George Morton of Phila. The mothers of the two doctors were 
of the Cummings family. Dr. Thomas G. :Morton, late of 
Philadelphia, had a daughter, Helen, who was interested in the 
genealogy of the Cummings family. 

Page 70, No. 432. For Vilsor, read Velsor. 
Page 75, 2nd line from bottom. For Irriharren, read Iri

barren. 
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Page 81, 19th line from bottom. Polly Cole never m. the 
second time. 

Page 86, No. 552. Ezra Frost m. twice. 
Page 86, No. 554. For Ball, read Bell -and Harriett Frost m. 

William Boles. 
Page 86, No. 555d. For Mr. Lake, read Charles Lake. Their 

daughter was Ella, who m. her cousin Samuel. 
Page 87, No. 183. James Frost did not move to Mariaville 

until after the birth of all his children. 
Page 88, top line. Maj or Silas Marsh was the Revolutionary 

soldier; 7th line from top, Silas Marsh, the lawyer, was not a 
Revolutionary soldier. 

Opposite page 88. Picture of John S. Frost should be James 
Frost, Jr. and vice versa. 

Page 96, 11th line from top. For 1881, read 1781. 
Page 98, No. 229. A member of the family claims that 

Arnold and Hannah '(Frost) Dickinson had only two children, 
namely: Maria, who married Samuel Knapp and Arnold, who 
married Elizabeth Robertson. 

Page 99, 8th line from bottom. After Oswego insert Monthly 
Meeting and after 1862, read from New Hamburg, N. Y. 

Page 100, No. 7 45. Probably an early settler, Battle Creek, 
Mich. 

Page 100, No. 752. For April 26, 1816, read Ap~J !!6, 
1868 or 1869. 

Page 103, No. 771. Between University and College insert 
the word Medical, and for 1868 read 1869. 

Page 103, No. 247. For b. Aug. 6, 1814, read June 4, 1815. 
Page 103, 9th line from top. After No issue, insert by first 

husband. By her second husband she had three children. 
Page 106, No. 258. For Aug. 1, 1868, read Jan. 8, 1868. 
Page 106, No. 800. For Ophie, read Ophia. 
Page 106, No. 812. For Anna and Eliza, twins, b. July !3, 

1831, read Anna b. July 23, 1831, d. Jan. 15, 1901, at 25 
Grace Court, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Page 106, No. 813. For Harriett, read Harriet. 
Page 108, No. 260. For Henry S., read Henry; same in 

18th line from top. 
Page 108, No. 830. For Alice m., read Alice single. 
Page 111, No. 273. Ephraim Otis's wife removed from Sara

toga to Coeymans with 7 children, 12th of 3th mo., 1806. 
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Page 114, No. ~89.?. Picture. For Webster, read N. E. 
Corner of Penfield, near Roseland. 

Page 117, 18th line from top. For S. Haviland, read 
Solomon Haviland. 

Page 119, No. 944. According to George J. Hume there 
was a son, Elijah, with wife, Mary, and two daughters: 
( 1) Eliza m. Eugene Bowen and had Susie, Carrie, Mary, 
K!atie, Ethel, and others; (2) Martha, called Mattie. 

Page 19l!, No. 996. For buried ..Amawalk, N. Y., read d. 
and buried in St. Augustine, Florida. 

Page 123, No. 323. The body of Leonard Frost was removed 
from Houston St. and buried at l\{atinecock. After his death 
his wife lived with Philemon H. Frost and raised her three 
children. She afterwards kept house for her son, Dr. Charles 
Frost and cared for his son and daughter. She had a brother, 
\Villiam, who lived with his two children in a most beautiful 
frescoed house in Fairfield, Ct. She kept house for him, re
fusing offers of marriage. She had a grand-daughter, Sarah, 
who taught both French and music. 

Page 124, No. 1007. According to Philena C. Smith, Ed
ward F. Frost was a very handsome man with wavy hair. 
"Looked exact]:y like a painting I saw of John Winthrop." 
He was a good artist in oils; buried at ~Iatinecoc~. 

Page 124, No. 325. From Philena C. Smith : "After the 
death of Caleb Frost his son, Edward L., occupied the old home 
and farm on the hill near Glen Cove where in my childhood I 
visited as the place where my father lived with his parents until 
about 17 years of age." 

Page 19l4, ~1st line from bottom. For Halloway, read 
Holl~w::.tv. 

Page l ~4, No. ~326. Gideon inherited the farm at Glen Head, 
near Glen Cove. through which the railroad now runs and the 
station stands. 

Page 19l.5, No. 39l8. Philemon H. Frost lived in 1855 at !!7 
Market St.. N. Y. City. The middle name of his wife was 
Leggett. He was in business in Indianapolis but left there to 
commence the drygoods business in N. Y. City. 

Page 126, No. 330. For Nov. 2!t, read Nov. ~9. 
Page 127, No. 1046. Thomas Probasco, b. July 9l3, 1785, 

d. May 15, 1855; buried Episcopal Cemetery, Oyster Bay, L. I. 
Page 128, No. 1058. Sarah d. l\'.larch 21, 1873; for Joseph 
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N. Coles, read Joseph U. Coles; he d. Feb. 7, 1824, aged 37 
years; buried Episcopal Cemetery, Oyster Bay, L. I. 

Page 128, No. 1067. For Ambrose, read Abraham. 
Page 129, No. 1072. For Abyina, read Alzina; they had a 

daughter, Florence, who m. Charles Sheldon of Highgate, Vt. 
Page 129, 17th line from top. Walter Frost kept a country 

store at Locust Valley, N. Y., then called Buckram. For many 
years he was a clerk on a steamboat plying between Glen Cove 
and New York City. Jacob and Mehetable Tilley had a son, 
Edwin F., who m. first, Annie Green, daughter of William 
Green; second, A. Dorlon, daughter of one of the Dorlon Bros. 
of Fulton l\iarket. 

Page 130, No. 1079. For Joseph N. Valentine, read Joseph 
Underhill Valentine; 12th line from top for brother, read 
father. 

Page 133, No. 1104. For Charles Baker, read Charles C. 
Baker and for Cornelius W ., read Cornelia W. 

Page 133, No. 398. Stephen A. Frost was b. in N. Y. City 
and moved to New Jersey in 1867. 

Page 133, No. 399. For Anna Matilda, read Anna Morton. 
Page 184, No. 405. Remove query after Gummere. 
Page 134, No. 1135. For May 28, read April ~9-
Page 135, No. 1186. For Charles Perry, read Charles Percy. 
Page 135, No. 1138. Harriet E. m. a Van Benthuysen. 
Page 138, No. 1196. This paragraph should read: Catha-

rine, b. July 7, 1820, d. M·arch 21, 1858; m. April ii, 1840, 
Abraham }filler of Carmel, N. Y., b. April 2, 1816, d. Sept. 19, 
1847, son of Daniel H. and Abigail (Griffin) Miller. Their 
son Eugene recently d. on an old farm at Somers Centre, N. Y. 

Page 139, No. 1203. For Bartmv White m. and had four 
daughters, read Bartow White rn. Ida Kenyon and had no issue. 
Owns David Bedell farm in Somers and resides there summers. 

Page 139, No. 1~04. For Blance, read Blanca. 
Page 139, No. 1211. Add d. April 7, 1866. 
Page 141. For Irrebarren, read Osandon. 
Page 14~, last line. For Mr. Jeranto, read Jerauld. 
Page 143, 7th line from bottom. For Huaso, read Huasco. 
Page 144, 7th line from top. For supt. cargo, read super-

cargo. 
Page 150, 3rd line from bottom. For and was buried there, 

read returned and was buried in Elmira. 
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Page 151, No. 498. George Frost lived in Millport when m. 
In 1862 moved to Watkins, N. Y. 

Page 151, No. 1309. For Tressa, read Teressa; also other 
places where her name occurs. 

Page 157. In refernce to the paragraph at top of page. 
A letter from Arthur D. Frost in 1912 assures me that this 
David Tille Frost is the same as No. 532. 

Page 157, No. 533. For Catherine, read Caroline. 
Page 158, No. 1368. For Susan W. (l\'IcCurdy) O'Neil, 

read Susan VV. McCurdy. They have one child, Alice G. Mc
Curdy Frost, b. July 25, 1908, at Benderville, Wis. 

Page 158, No. 537. Cock Genealogy claims Phebe Cock was 
b. Jan. 6, and not Jan. 9, and that her name was Cock and not 
Cocks. 

Page 159, No. 1374. For Harriett, Ann, Amelia, read John 
Wells, d. young; Anne l\{. 

Page 161, No. 1384. For but returned, read d. on ship in 
passage to California. 

Page 162, No. 1398. For 183( ?), read 183!. 
Page 167, No. 1450. For Tillott, read J. Tillott. 
Page 168, No. 145~. She m. l\fr. Ormsby first. 
Page 168, No. 1453. For William F., a R.R. Cont. and sur

veyor, read Annie, d. young. 
Page 168, No. 575. For and was buried there should read, 

and was buried in California. James Frost went with the army 
to Oregon. He did not go into the mines but settled on a ranch 
in San Joaquin Valley with headquarters at Stockton. He left 
a large estate. 

Page 171, No. 1489. No such person. 
Page 172, No. 1495. James m. and had Anna, Edna, and 

Edgar. 
Page 172, No. 1497. Lewis W. m. and had Irene, Grace, 

and Livingston. 
Page 180, No. 1584. For several children, read one son. 
Page 181, No. 762. Sarah Ann Frost Cock d. at birth of 

her son, Henry, who was adopted by his grandfather and they 
are pictured opposite page 10~, Frost Genealogy, when Henry 
was 10 years of age. 

Page 186, No. 786. The first husband of Paulina Frost was 
Daniel Baker and her second, Lyman Haviland. 
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Page 187, No. 788. Moses Halstead was son of David and 
Letitia (Haviland) Halstead. 

Page 187, No. 805. For Charles, son of 257, read Charles, 
son of 258. 

Page 188, No. 807. For Phebe C., daughter of 257, read 
daughter of 258. 

Page 188, No. 809. For Henry S., son of ~57, read Henry, 
son of 258; £or Pawling, read Poughkeepsie; for June 9, 1861,. 
read June 9, 1801. 

Page 188, No. 813. For Harriett F., daughter of 257, read 
Harriet F., daughter of 258. 

Page 189, No. 1667. For Richard, read Richard P. He d. 
Dec. 13, 1876. 

Page 189, No. 1670. For Nov. 26, 1910, read Feb. 26, 1910 .. 
Page 189, No. 816. The maiden name of the wife of Aaron 

Vail Frost was Lockwood. 
Page 190, No. 819. The word And should be between Crum 

Elbow and Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Page 191. Last line. For 1698, read 1689. 
Page 195, No. 868. For Trumansberg, read Perry City. 

He lived there until six years after he was m. when he moved to 
Jacksonville, N. Y. His wife, Julia, d. Oct. 31, 1910. 

Page 195, No. 1730. For Alice Bell, read Alice Belle. 
Page 195, No. 1726. For Gerret, read Gerrit. 
Page 199, 13th line from bottom. For 1751, read 1757. 
Page 199, No. 1760. She has one son, Daniel Heath, m. and 

in 1912 had two children. 
Page 200, first line. For Chile, read Chili. 
Page 200, No. 1766. For Helen, b. Sept. 18, 1848, read 

Helen ~I., b. Sept. 19, 1848, d. :March 15, 1911. 
Page 200, No. 1768. For J3.r!e, read Jane E. 
Page ~WI, No. 1785. Had four children (1912). 
Page 211, Nos. 1848, 1849 and 1850 own two farms handed 

down by their ancestor, Nathan Birdsall. 
Page 212, No. 1872. Died Aug. 5, 1888. 
Page 212, No. 1873. Died July 9l8, 1867. 
Page 212, No. 1874. Died Nov. 13, 1877. 
Page 213, No. 1018. Phebe W. Albertson was left the farm, 

etc., next to Glen Head Station, Glen Cove, L. I., by Gideon 
Frost. 
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Page 214, No. 1882. Eugene F. Robbins was b. 7th of 9th 
mo., 1859, and was son of Stephen and Esther G. Robbins. 

Page 214, No. 1023. Imogene Frost d. April 30, 190!!. 
Buried Old Townsend Burial Ground, at Glen Cove, L. I. 

Page 215, No. 1896. For d. April 30, 1902, read teacher, 
living near Boston in 1912. 

Page 215, No. 1902. At the time of Pres. Roosevelt's inaug
uration he was Grand Master of 500,000 Masons of New 
York State and he initiated Pres. Roosevelt into that organiza
tion at Oyster Bay, L. I. 

Page 215, No. 1908. For June, 1874, read Nov., 1871. 
P.age 215, No. 1909. Omit twin of George F. 
Page 216, No. 1910. Educated at Dr. Huntington's School 

for a Deaconess. 
Page 216, No. 1911. Graduate of Columbia University 

School of Architecture. 
Page 216, No. 1913. Member of the N. Y. Stock Exchange. 
Page ~16, No. 1039!. Married at the home of Philemon Frost, 

19 West 11th St., N. Y. City. 
Page 219, No. 1067. For Ambrose C., read Abraham C. 
P.age 219, No. 1951. For Ambrose, read Rosannah Cox. 
Page 219, No. 1958. Omit "or Oct. 6." 
Page 220, No. 1964. For April 28, read April!!~. 
Page 221, No. 1144. William T. Carpenter was b. April 27, 

1845, d. July 18, 1896. His mother, Anna A., was b. Dec. 14, 
1822, d. March 31, 1891, and his father was b. April !tO, 1816, 
and d. Jan. 6, 1865. All buried in Episcopal Cemetery, Oyster 
Bay, L. I. 

Page 222, No. 1988. For July 7, read July 17. 
P.age 222, No. 1215. Before 1834, read April 27. 
Page 223, No. 1994. :Married Nicholas Hudtwalker: issue, 

two daughters. 
Page 224, No. 2000. For Austin, read Arturo. 
Page 224, No. 2006. :Married Blanca Sinclair. 
Page 224, No. 2009. Died unm. 
Page !224, No. 2011. Frederico had a brother Jorge. 
Page 226, No. 2017. For Sherrill, read Merrill. 
P.age 226, No. 1227. Abigail Horton was b. Sept. !!5, 18!!9, 

d. Jan. 11, 1884; buried Amawalk, N. Y. 
Page 227, No. 1247, 4th line from bottom. For he was first 

cousin, read Samuel was first cousin. Naomi Townsend was 
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the 3rd wife of \i\Tilliam W. Evarts. He had two children by 
his first wife and three by his second wife. One son, Wm. W., 
in 1912 was a Baptist minister in Roxbury, Mass. 

Page 229, No. 2047. For daughter of Col. Broshear ( not 
Brashear), read grand-daughter of Col. Broshear and for they 
have two children, read they had one child, William Evarts 
Smith, who d. at 8 months. 

Page 229, No. 2050. For Jan. 10, 1881, read Jan. 10, 1888. 
P.age 230, 2nd line from top. For 1769, read 1760 and third 

line from top for Nov., read Oct. and for Knead, read Neade. 
Page 231, No. 2053. For Charity, read Charrie. 
Page 231, No. 2054. For Oct. 20, 1865, read Oct. 20, 1868. 
Page 233, No. 1262. For Melsena, read Melasena. 
Page 235, No. 1287. Emma B. Frost m. second, Mr. Ross 

and lives in N. Chemung, N. Y. 
Page 236, No. 1309. For Tressa, read Teressa; for April 

12, 1906, read April 12, 1908. The father of Charles S. Frost 
never owned the Glen Park Hotel at Watkins, N. Y. Charles 
S. Frost owned it. 

Page 236, No. 2108. For John C., read John E. 
Page 243, No. 1425. For Beniah, read Benaiah. 
P.age 243, No. 2182. For Blanch, read Blanche. 
Page 246, No. 2200. For Aug. 21, 1860, read May !l, 

1861. He was a twin ; the other still born. 
Page 249, No. 2220. For Laney, read Lamy and for Lucy 

Caroline, read Rosalie G. 
Page 262, No. 1629. For 1945, read 1845. 
Page 265, No. 1658. George N. Olcott d. March 2, 191!. 
Page 266, No. 1664. For Anita, daughter of Daniel, read 

Anita, daughter of Edward and for Pells, read Phillips and for 
Philip "\Vilson, read Phillips Wilson. The grand-mother of 
Phillips Wilson Pitcher was Jane Maria Pells, and she m. 
Marquis de Lafayette Phillips. 

Page 270, ~ o. ~40~. For Glen, read Glenn. 
Page 274, Xo. 1832. For Dec. 10, 1840, read Dec. !!9, 

1840. 
Page 278, top line. For Celia Alletta, read Celia Amanda. 
Page 280, No. 1900. For abt. 1863, read Feb. 28, 1868; 

for 77 years, read 76 years. Shem. second, Henry Binsse and 
had Henry Lorin Bancel Binsse, b. Madison, N. J., March !6, 
1905. 
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Page 280, No. 2492. For 1880, read 1890, at Madison, 
N. J. 

Page 280, No. 1928. Besides the children named they also 
had Willet, b . .April 9, 1838, d. May 1, 1839, and Willet b. 
April SO, 1849, d. Feb. 9, 1850. 

Page 280, No. 2495. Born Feb. 15, 1840, d. May 4, 187 5. 
Page 280, No. 2496. Born Aug. 8, 1880, d. Sept. 9, 1840. 
Page 280, No. 2498. Born July 16, 1847, d. Jan. 29, 1894. 
Page 280, No. 2503. James R. Luyster d. ·abt. 1909. They 

had daughter, Edna, whom. Harry Valentine, son of Thomas: 
Page 281, No. 1951. This paragraph should be entirely 

omitted and 1951 applied to paragraph numbered 2510. 
Page 284. On pages 284 and 285 for Melesana, read 

Melasena. 
Page 285, No. 2073. For Zipton, read Tipton; No. 2075, 

for May 5, read 7. 
Page 288, No. 2107. For she now living, read Emma B. 

Frost, wife of Underhill, now living. 
Page 288, No. 2111. For Thressa and (Scoby) Catlin, read 

Thressa and Russell Catlin. 
Page 293, No. 2226. For Pluckaniss, read Pluckamin and 

leave out They live in and own the home where Gen. Daniel 
Frost was born and raised. 

Page 297, 8th line from top. James Wallace was b. Feb. 
28, 1713 and d. March 20, 1780( ?) ; the son of James, who 
settled in Ridgefield, Ct. Removed to North Salem, N. Y., 
where he d. in 1762, aged 87 years and his wife was Mary 
Hyatt, who d. Dec. 20, 1768, aged 84 years; both buried in 
Ridgefield, Ct. 

Page 323, 14th line from bottom. Omit 177 4. 
Page 331, 15th line from bottom. Omit parenthesis sur

rounding Ruger. 
Page 389. Seventh Generation should be the third line from 

the top and not where it is. 
Page 340, 4th line from top. For 1777, read 1788 and for 

1764, read 1765 and for 1815, read Feb. 5, 1845 and omit Jan. 
15, 1795. 

Page 350. Eighth Generation should appear between 17th 
and 19th lines from bottom of page. 

Page 365, 16th line from bottom. For 1st, 1728, read 10th 
of 2nd mo., 1729. 17th line from bottom, after Samuel, b. 
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1687, add another child, Judith, b. 1689, whom. Robert Town
send. 

Page 368. Prior to top line, add Martha; m. John, son of 
Nathan Birdsall, Jr. 

Page 368, 18th line from top. For 1771, read March 3, 
1772. Between the children, Abraham and Levinia, of David 
and Polly, put Ann, whom. James Gerow. 

Page 369. Under second generation, omit and moved to 
Quaker Hill, N. Y., placing those words under third genera
tion. 

Page 371, under fourth generation. Elijah and Sarah 
(Towner) Haviland had no daughter. 

Page 378, top. For Towner family, read Knapp family. 
Page 374. Is-aac Field d. Thursday, June 20, 1912. Found 

dead in his garden about 6 :30 A. 1\1. After May 4, 1825, put 
in Clara, ( sister to Martha), m. Nov. 28, 1857, Richard 
Merrick, and has a son, John, living in Towners, N. Y., whom. 
May, 1891, Florence C. :Mabie. 

Page 388. Cynthia, daughter of Alvin ·and Martha Chase, 
.,.., •,11 I ,.,... ,I. 1 • - .1_ L. 1... .1. 1 l • 

m. tillt>ert 1\.napp. ...'-UVIn was ai:; one ume noi.;e1 Keeper m 
Patterson; also Brewster, N. Y. Mrs. Joshua Griffith (Ellen) 
of Ludingtonville, is a descendant of John Ferris Dingee. John 
Ferris Dingee d. :May 28, 1847, aged 37 years, 8 months and 
15 days. Buried Baptist Church yard, Ludingtonville, N. Y. 
His wife Hannah d. Jan. 16, 1875, aged 54 years, 10 months 
and 6 days. 

Page 884. Estate of John Frost inventoried 1770, read 
1700. 

Page 388, 10th line from top. For 1842, read 1843; the 
same under the eighth generation. 

Page 412. Col. Broshe-ar omitted from index; page 229. 
Page 417. Clive, Horace, and Ida L. Du Val omitted from 

index; page 180. 
Page 420. Cornelia Frost omitted from index; page 133. 
Page 4~3. Wilfred A. Frost omitted from index ; page 259. 
Page 428. Ella Jackson omitted from index; page 214. 

Agnes and Henry .Tones omitted from index; page 245. 
. Page 429. For Laney, read Lamy. 

Page 430. James, James R. and Sarah Luyster omitted 
from index ; page 280. 

Page 431. Anna l\f. and Henry J\.ferrill indexed under Sher-
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rill in error. For Helen Martin, read Helen M. Martin and 
for Jane, read Jane E. Martin. 

Page 433. Cornelia and John W. Pin~ham omitted from 
index ; page 133. 

Page 486. For Anna and Henry Sherrill, read 'Merrill. 
Page 488. Isabella Taylor omitted from index; page 247. 

Frost Notes 

Letters from Egbert Heustis of North Clove, N. Y ., 
Feb. 12, 1880. "My grand-mother Roseanna's Bible is in 
Illinois. She went west to Cayuga County, N. Y., to live with 
her daughter, Roseanna and d. and was buried there. Aunt 
Roseanna had one child. She moved to lliinois and had the 
Bible." 

April 5, 1880. "The old Bible gives children of Benjamin 
and Rose as Zopher, Lott, Benjamin, Henry, Roseanna. 
Zopher's marriage as in 1764." 

March 8, 1880. "The Bible is very much to pieces and 
some leaves lost. On one is 'Lott Frost, b. Feb. 4, 17 44; Henry 
Frost, b. June 6, 17 55 ; Roseanna Frost, b. Dec. 9th da. y, 
1758.' On another ~eaf is David Frost, b. 176-( ?) (torn off); 
Hannah, b. 1769; Sarah, b. 1771; Benjamin, b .. 177 4. On 
another leaf, Mary Frost, b. 1777; Jonathan Frost, b. 1779; 
William Frost, b. 1781 ; Henry Frost, b. 1784, and Stephen 
Frost, b. 1787 ." 

John Frost of Jericho, L. I., 1683; Townsman of Rye, N. Y., 
1697; Gentleman of White Plains, N. Y., 1720; June 22, 1667, 
Indian deed to part of Matinecock Island, L. I. 

Samuel Frost in 1724, chose for his guardian, l\fr. Thomas 
Buck, of Wallingford, Ct. In 1732, he deeded land to his 
mother, which had belonged to his father. (See Frost Gen., 
page 385). 

Sarah Frost, daughter of John and widow of Thomas 
Young, m. }Iay 28, 1690, John Tuthill. Shed. Nov. 8, 17~7. 
One daughter, Mary, d. ,Jan. 11, 1698, aged 8 years. (Tuthill 
Gen.) Probably of Southold, L. I. 

Abigail Frost of Oyster Bay, L. I., witnesses the will of 
Robert Forman of same place in 1670. 

,John Frost in 1679, granted by town of Oyster Bay, 4 acres 
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for home lot with liberty to take l O acres of woodland. This 
land was later in the hands of William Frost, Sr., being men
tioned in 1724 and known as the John Frost lot. 

John Frost in 1681 of Oyster Bay. An order for John Frost 
to pay Thomas Townsend the balance due on the last bill of 
hats. Signed by John Wright, he being probably the manu
facturer and John Frost the retail merchant. 

John Frost of Oyster Bay, sells 1688/4, Thomas Miller his 
lot of 18 acres with house, at Jericho, probably on the eve of 
of his going to New Haven. 

William Frost and Elizabeth Jones m., Newark, Ohio, June 
17, 1815. 

Phebe Frost and Tredwell Lewis, farmer, m. at North Hemp
stead, L. I., April IS, 1833. 

James Frost, wheelwright, and Nancy or :Mary Francis of 
New York, m. North Hempstead, L. I., May 13, 1833. 

James Frost and Phebe Hegeman of Hempstead South, L. I., 
m. at Success, L. I., Dec. 5, 1813. 

John C. Frost, m. at Romulus, N. Y., Sarah, b. Oct. 5, 180!, 
at Moreland, Montgomery Co., Penn., d. Minneapolis, Minn., 
April 18, 1887, daughter of Nathaniel and Sarah (Johnson) 
Yerkes. 

George Nelson Frost, farmer, Cherry Creek, N. Y., m. Jan. 
8, 1847, Jane •Mercy, b. Nov. 14, 18~9, daughter of Sylvester 
and Lydia (Atwater) Kimball of Ames, Montgomery Co., 
N. Y. Issue: Burlin of Cherry Valley; George Harris, lawyer 
in Buffalo, N. Y.; Delia, who m. William Huntley and Mary, 
who m. Charles Jenks. 

Lyman Frost of McDonough, N. Y., m. 1846, Laura A., b. 
Sept. !!4, 18~4, daughter of Bethel Gray. Issue: Cornelia, m. 
Henry Blakesly of Lincoln, Neb.; Alice, m. Prof. E. Howard 
of the University of Neb.; Sumner, who d. in Col.; Flora, living 
in 1887 with parents in Lincoln, Neb.; Lincoln, dee. prior to 
1887; Tremont, dee. prior to 1887. 

Norton Frost, m. 1845, Fanny, b. Jan. 31, 1813, daughter of 
Russel and Lavinia (Hubbard) Day of Kalamazoo, Mich. 

Phebe, daughter of Joseph and "Miriam Frost, d. Feb. !tO, 
1836, aged 88 years. (Cemetery, Washington, Ct.) 

.Joseph Frost, d. Oct. 17, 1800, in his 54th year; also Miriam, 
his wife, d. Dec. 11, 18~8. aged 7~ years. (Cemetery, Wash
ington, Conn.) 
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Tertullus Frost, an executor of Andrew Morehouse in 1806, 
of Halfmoon, N. Y. ( Saratoga, N. Y., Probate Records.) 

Charlotte Frost, b. Fair Haven, Ct., Feb. fl5, 1806, d. at the 
home of Col. Crafts, Brooklyn, N. Y., Feb. 9, 1891; daughter 
of Samuel and Ruth (Merriam) Frost and grand-daughter of 
Titus and Mabel (Stiles) Frost. On her father's side descended 
from William Tuttle, Thomas Hooker, Isaac Stiles, · and 
Thomas Willets, the 1st Mayor of N. Y.; m. May 21, 1830, 
William Bradley Goodyear, b. Hamden, Ct., July 12, · 1807; 
died Fair Haven, Ct., June 16, 1889, son of Andrew and Patty 
(Bradley) Goodyear. Patty was the daughter of Titus .and 
Lydia (Todd) Bradley, b. May 5, 1782. Issue: (1) William 
Eliot Goodyear, b. Feb. 17, 1831, d. Cortlandt, N. Y.; ·June 
17, 1881; m. March 10, 1864, Nelly Murray, who d. 1877. 
They had: (a) Charlotte, b. Jan. 26, 1865, m. Aug. 21; 1883, 
Arthur, son of Boardman and Margaret (Hull) Smith, and 
they had four children, Ethel, Mary, Trumbull, and Willis B., 
l\1ary being the eldest; (b) Lizzie, b. Jan. 6, 1867, m. May 15, 
1889, John E. Dockendorf of Lima, Peru, a graduate of Yale 
College. Issue: Thomas, b. Nov. 12, 1894. William E. Good
year made a trip to California on horseback; remained there 8 
years; became a surveyor for the U. S. Wrote accounts of 
some of his experiences and had them published with J. S. C. 
Abbott's work. Was in the Civil War with the "New Haven 
Greys"; (2) Miles Herschel Goodyear, b. June 17, 1839, m. 
Frances Kimberly; (3) Eliza Goodyear, b. Sept. 4, 1845, m. 
Col. Francis M. Crafts of Brooklyn, N. Y., and in 1910 was 
residing in Flatbush, that city. ( Goodyear Gen.) 

Letter from Miriam I. Price of Poughkeepsie, N. Y., dated 
Feb. 3, 1880, says: My father was William T. Titus, b. N. 
Haven, Conn., 1818, and his father was Willard Titus, b. 1785, 
and that her great-grandfather's name was Titus Frost, and 
that her father had an uncle, John Frost. 

Fannie Frost, b. Maumee, Ohio, March ~7, 1847, living 1907 
in Toledo, Ohio, daughter of Elisha Sprague and Abby ( Bos
worth) Frost; m. Dec. 20, 1864, Truman Leonard Holmes, b. 
Winfield, N. Y., now Fernwood, ,Tan. 13, 1843, d. Kankakee, 
Ill., Dec., 1904. Issue: Truman William Holmes, b. Nov. 25, 
1865, d. Dec. 7, 1884; Frank Frost Holmes, b. Quincy, Ill., 
Dec. 12, 1867, not m. 1907; Harriet Ann Holmes, b. Quincy, 
ID., April 15, 1870, m. Winfield, Kansas, Jan. flO, 1893, 
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James E. Taussig of St. Louis, and had Edward Holmes 
Taussig, b. Wheeling, Va., Oct. ~3, 1893. ( Holmes Gen.) 

James A. Frost of Carmel, N. Y., leaves will filed there men
tioning wife, Hester, and children, James, Clara, and Charles. 
Dated l\tlay 13, 1884; proven, Dec. 3, 1907. 

Frank Frost, m. Feb. 18, 1875, Alice Edna, b. Feb. 18, 1852, 
in Animosa, Jones Co., Iowa, daughter of Erastus G. and 
Roxanna E. (Shafer) Guild. 

Earl Frost, m. Orphana Asenath, b. Dec. ~6~ 1832, daughter 
of William S. and Annah H. (Burdick) Cornwa11 of E. Had
dam, Ct., -and Ann Arbor, :Mich. 

Joseph Frost, d. Washington, Ct., Oct. 17, 1800, aged 60 
years, m. Miriam -- ( ?), and had a daughter, who d. July 
30, 1849; Lucretia, b. July 7, 1787; Jared, b. March 6, 1789, 
d. Washington, Ct., Jan. ~3, 1857, aged 67 years; Lucy, b. 
Washington, Oct., 1790, m. there Dec. Hl, 1814, Mills or Miles 
Platt; Phebe, b. Sept. 11, 1795, d. Washington, Ct., Feb. 27, 
1836, aged 41 years. 

Samuel Frost, m. Woodbury, Ct., Feb. 19, 1761, Ruth 
vVelton. 

Jane E., b. Jan. 29, 184fl, d. Buena Vista, Col., 1896, 
daughter of Enoch and Lydia (Hall) Frost; m. Nov. 8, 1864, 
at Waterbury, Conn., Lemuel Clark Graves, b. Lee, :Mass., 
July 9, 1888, son of Seth D. Graves. Issue: Frank Wells 
Graves, b. Waterbury, Ct., March 24, 1868, Ass't Editor of 
Mail and Express, N. Y. City, and Clifford Lemuel Graves, b. 
Waterbury, Conn., Oct. 21, 1869; cashier of a bank, Buena 
Vista, Col. ( Graves Gen.) 

A letter from Harry E. Frost, in 1910, funeral director at 
Belle Fourche, S. Dakota, says that Joseph and William Frost, 
brothers, emigrated from Penn. and :Maryland to Ohio, in Knox. 
Co. That later, Joseph located near Emporia, Kansas, where 
his father (not named) was born and that William located near 
Lincoln, Neb., before the Civil War. 

A letter from G. P. Frost, of Pomeroy, Iowa, dated Feb. 12, 
1894, says: Edmund Frost, b. in Vermont, d. at age of 98 
years; went to Canada when 16 years old; m. there, Lydia 
Masters, b. 1787, in Canton, Ohio (Is that possible ?). They 
had a son, Joseph, b. Canada, d. March 15, 1894, aged 82 
years, and he was the father of the writer of the letter, who 
was also b. in Canada, Feb. 16, 1849l, is m. and had daughter, 
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Olive, who was killed in a tornado in 1893, and a daughter, 
Kittie, living. 

Stephen Frost, m. Sarah Ann -- ( ?), and had Charles 
Seely Frost; Smith P. Frost; Emily C. Frost and Catharine P. 
Frost; Stephen and wife came to N. Y., 4th mo., 1863; Charles 
in 1870 and Smith, Emily, and Catharine in 1872. ( Friends 
N. Y. Records.) 

Parnel, b. July 14, 1773, d. Oct. 22, 1857, daughter of 
Aaron and Parnel (Wood) Frost of E. Windsor, Ct.; m. Dud
ley, b. Suffield, Ct., Aug. 16, 1772, d. Dec. 18, 1835, son of 
Enoch Granger. Issue: Norman, b. March 17, 1798, d. young; 
Horace, b. Sept. 20, 1800, d. June 26, 1864, m. first, Sarah 
Pascoe, second, :Mary Chandler; Morley Frost, b. July 3, 
1803, m. Abigail :Markham; Cynthia, b. Sept. 19, 1805, d. 
April 22, 1844, m. Henry J. Bostwick, lived West; Dudley 
Kent, b. Nov. 15, 1807, m. Lucy Markham; Enoch, b. March 
31, 1810, d. May 3, 1851, m. Catharine Nagle; Norman, b. 
Nov. 21, 1812, m. Harriet Gardner. Dudley Granger was a 
lumberman and a pilot on the river. ( Granger Gen.) 

Susanna Frost, m. at New Haven, Ct., March 20, 1765, 
Ichabod, b. March 27, 17 43, d. before 1796, son of Moses and 
Priscilla (Grannis.) Brockett. She d. a widow, Oct. 3, 1796, 
aged 51 years. 

Elizabeth Frost of Stratford, Ct., d. Feb. 11, 18·14, aged 68 
years ; m. Philo, son of Lewis Curtiss, b. Stratford, Ct., March 
4, 1774, d. suddenly, May 5, 1852. Issue: Elvira, hap. Strat
ford, Ct., 1799, m. Eil Wells; Lewis Walker Curtiss, hap. 1802, 
at Stratford; Julia Curtiss;, hap. same place, 1806, m. Judson 
Gorham of Stratford, on May 23, 1827. 

Esther Frost, d. May 3, 1855; m. Jan. 1, 1812, Abijah, b. 
Norwalk, Ct., Sept. 2, 1781, d. Feb. 5, 1857, son of Thomas 
and Rebecca (Rockwell) Comstock. Thomas settled and named 
Norwalk, Ohio, abt. 1810. Issue: Five sons. 

Ada Frost, b. Jan. 21, 1748, d. Feb. 11, 181~; m. Nov. 15, 
1770, Daniel, b. l\:lay 30, 17 48, d. Dec. 18, 1880, son of David 
and Rebecca (Gruman) Comstock of Danbury and Norwalk, 
Ct., and Southeast, N. Y. Issue: Polly, b. Aug. 5, 1771, d. 
Dec. 3, 177 4, and William King, b. Dec. 2, 1772, who m. Esther 
Mallory. 

Huldah Frost, b. l\iarch 17, 1738, d. Jan. 17, 18Hl, daughter 
of Stephen and Mary (Adams) Frost; m. Sept. 1, 1758, 
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Josiah, b. Lebanon, Ct., ~lay 5, 1737, d. Feeding Hills, Mass., 
March 5, 1808, son of Joseph Dewey. Issue: (All b. Canter
bury, Conn.) : 

Joseph, b. 1760, d. 1778; Huldah, b. 176~, m. Samuel Dem
ing; Mehetible, b. 17 64, m. first, Timothy Wells, second, Daniel 
1\1:errick; Mary, b. 1766, m. Hercules Rice ; Josiah, b. 17 68 ; 
Abigail, b. 1770, m. Clark Rice and died before 1808; Eliza
beth, b. 1772, m. 1800, Elijah Porter; Joel, b. Aug. 30, 1777; 
Eunice, b. 1779, m. Feb. i 9, 1799, Seth Viets, Jr. ; Allen, b. 
Sept. ~5, 1781. In the Conn. Marriages, Josiah and Huldah 
are m. Jan. 3, 1759, and daughter, Huldah, is b. :March 9, 
1761. Josiah lived for awhile in Cambridge, N. Y. (Dewey 
Gen.) 

Col. Henry Merwin Blakeslee, son of Anson and Julia 
(Frost) Blakeslee, and grandson of Amos ( 1759-1827) and 
Eunice (Cooper) Blakeslee; m. Sept. 7, 1837, Polly Good
year, b. Nov. 20, 1815. She lived with her grandmother Brad
ley in North Haven, Ct. Julia Frost was daughter of Titus 
Frost of North Haven, Ct. 

Samuel Frost, a native of Kent, Eng., d. Jan. 18, 1807 , 
aged 67 years ; buried Northfield, Ct. 

Joseph N. Frost and Celia A. Baker m. April 19, 1848, at 
Washington, Conn.; also Jacob Frost ·and Laura Hine m. there 
April 18, 18~U and had :Mary E. Frost, b. Sept. 17, 1828. One 
Laura Frost, d. there Nov. 13, 1875, aged 86 years. Mary 
Frost m. there May 17, 1848, John P. Whitehead. 

From Hempstead Cemeteries 

George Washington Frost, d. Feb. 18, 1848, aged 5 years, 
3 months and flO days; son of Caleb S. and Anna. Charles S. 
Frost, b. 1827, d. 1898; his wife, Kate Frost, b. 1831, d. 190~. 

Anna Frost, d. Aug. 14, 1860, aged 5~ years; Margaret 
Frost, daughter of Charles S. and Kate, d. April 21, 1869, 
aged 16 years, and Kate E., their daughter also, d. July 17, 
1860, aged 3 years. 

John Frost, d. April !!t, 1850, aged 81 years, and Sarah, 
his wife, d. July 31, 1852, aged 74 years. (All from Hemp
stead, L. I., Cemeteries.) 

William Frost of E. Fishkill, N. Y. Will filed in Pough
keepsie, N. Y., dated Nov. l!t, 1879, proven :May !ilO, 1884; 
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mentions wife, Martha and children, Gertrude Hellerich, Julia 
Gloyd, and George not 21 at date of will. 

Est. of Uzelton Frost of N. Y., adm. July 6; 1763, by John 
Cowenhoven. 

James Frost and Nancy Perry, m. by Rev. Constant, at York
town, N. Y., April 5, 1794; Constant also m. March 1~, 1807, 
James Frost and Abigail Sutton. 

Est. of Samuel Frost of Oyster Bay, adm. by John M. Frost, 
son, of 144 St. John's Place, Brooklyn, N. Y., June 23, 1892. 

Est. Amelia E. Frost, Jamaica, L. I., adm. by daughter, 
Josephine Jackson of N. Y. City, June 29, 1893. 

Aaron Frost, mentioned in History of Enfield, Ct., Feb. 9, 
1808. 

Sept. 7, 1806, Aaron Frost and wife Polly received com
munion in Ancient Church in Enfield, Ct., Aug. 3, 1806. Aaron, 
their son, was baptized there. Nov. 1, 1827, :Mrs. Polly Frost 
was given a letter to a church in Spring St., N. Y. City. 

May 10, 1710, Isaac Frost, witness to a deed in Enfield, Ct. 
A deed dated April 18, 1748, from David Welsh of Somers, 

Ct., to Joseph Frost of Willington, Ct. ; both yoemen. 
Clarissa Harlow Frost, ~nd daughter of Alpha and Sarah 

Frost of East Windsor, Ct., m. George 0., son of John L. and 
Irena Latten, b. May 23, 1844. Lived at Milford Village, 
Otsego Co., N. Y. Issue: Athalinda Adaline, Lucinda, Ansel, 
and Edmund. 

Huldah, b. Canterbury, Ct., March 9, 1761, d. Dec. 1840, 
daughter of Joseph and Huldah (Frost) Dewey; m. Dec. 20, 
1781, at Cambridge, N. Y. Samuel, b. Saybrook, Ct., Nov. 20, 
1755, d. Dec. 11, 1808, son of Charles Deming. In Conn. 
M:arriages is one Josiah Dewey, who m. Huldah Frost, Jan. S, 
1759. Samuel Deming was in the Battle of Bennington. 

Charles A. Frost, machinist, of Waterbury, Ct., m. June 3, 
1855, Esther, b. Oct. 12, 1836, daughter of Joel F. and Laura 
L. (Buckingham) Webster and had Ella and Jennie Frost. 

Amy Frost, m. Dec. 2, 1753, Thomas Walters. (Recorded 
St. George's Church, Hempstead, L. I.) 

James K. Frost, b. Mantua, Ohio, June ~5, 1825, d. Hudson, 
Ohio, April 3, 1881; m. March 12, 1851, Laura A., b. Feb. 26, 
1830, daughter of Daniel J. and Lucy (Cone) Mattocks. 
Issue: Frank D. Frost, b. Sept. 27, 1855, d. May 28, 1879; 
George M. Frost, b. Dec. 16, 186~, d. Feb. 1, 1863; Herbert C. 
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Frost, b. Sept. 15, 1864, d. Aug. 5, 1886; Laura Frost, b. Jan. 
8, 1867, d. Jan. 20, 1867; George M. Frost, b. Dec. 5, 1871; 
res. Hudson, Ohio. 

Charles Frost of Marlboro, N. Y., m. Asenath Woolsey and 
had Sarah, who m. first, William Booth; second, Daniel Pardee 
Hathaway, son of Nathaniel D. and Mary Ann (Pardee) Hath
away, b. Delhi, N. Y., Dec. 10, 1833; m. N. Y. City, July 7, 
1878. Reside N. Y., 1902. No issue. (Hamlin Gen.) 

Betsey, daughter of Joseph Frost, d. Aug. 14, 1855, aged 
61 years; m. Nov. 23, 1811, David Cole, b. Sept. 30, 1788, d. 
Boston, N. Y., Sept. 21, 1841, son of Jared and Mary Hoyt. 
Merchant and farmer at Catherine, N. Y. Served in War of 
18] 2, under Col. Van Rensselaer; taken prisoner, paroled, and 
exchanged. (Hoyt Gen.) 

Hannah Frost (Old), d. 1894, daughter of William; m. 
Gilbert Fowler, a farmer at Clinton, N. Y. (Dutchess Co., 
N. Y., History.) 

Mercy ffrost m. John Hendrickson, Sept. 12, 1692, of Hemp
stead, L. I. (N. Y. Surrogate Records.) 

Amos Frost, m. Julia M., b. Sept. 3, 1826, daughter of Wil
liam and Basha (Allen) Benedict. William d. Braseville, Ohio. 
He served in the War of 1812. (Des. of James Benedict.) 

Ellen A. Frost, m. Sept. 3, 1861, Charles B., son of Abijah 
Gilbert and Charlotte Hopper (Newcomb) Benedict. Two 
children. Hardware merchant, 1870, Niles, Mich. (Benedict 
Gen.) 

Edward P. Frost, d. June 5, 1880, aged 33 years: Nancy L. 
A. Frost, his wife, d. Jan. 28, 1891, aged 46 years. ( Amenia, 
N. Y., Cemetery.) 

Elizabeth R. Frost, wife of William, d. Feb. 7, 1897, aged 
69 years; William Frost, d. May 31, 1863, aged 42 years; Wil
liam, their son, d. Jan. 17, 1863. Co. D., 6th Art., Civil War. 
(Amenia Island Cemetery, N. Y.) 

Mary Frost, m. Cornelius V reelandt, Sept. 3, 1791. ( Dutch 
Ch. Rec., N. Y.) 

Dyer Frost, d. June, 1830. (Friends' Records, Chappaqua.) 
Isaac Frost, d. 12 mo., 1857. (Friends' Records, Chap

paqua.) 
Henry Frost of Conn., m. Olivette B. Fuller, b. 1835, 

daughter of Henry and Mary (Alden) Fuller. ( Fuller Gen.) 
Zebulon Frost, m. Sarah, b. 1784, daughter of Ephraim and 
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Mary (Brainerd) Fuller of Wilbraham, Mass., and had Zebulon 
and Jane Frost. ( Fuller Gen.) 

William Frost of Auburn, Maine, m. Lucy M., daughter of 
Charles and Rachel (Glass) Parks. (Parks Gen.) 

Almir~ Frost, m. Oct. 9, 1849, Alfred Parks, b. Watertown, 
Mass., Nov. 1, 18~1. Lived Arlington, Mass. Issue: Fred H., 
b. Jan. 10, 1850; Charles Amos, b. Jan. 15, 1852; Frank E., 
b. March, 1856, and Minnie, b. Sept. 5, 1861. (Parks Gen.) 

Abner Frost, m. Diana, daughter of Samuel and Hannah 
lfatthews. Diana was b. Oct. 9, 1810, and m. first, William 
Noble. Her parents resided, West Sumner, l\faine. 

Thomas Frost and wife, Elizabeth, had the following children 
baptized at St. George's Epis. Ch., Hempstead, L. I., April fl, 
173!: Isaac, Sarah, Mary, and Amy. 

The estate of Sarah Frost, widow of Hempstead, L. I., adm. 
by her daughter, Abbey Ann l\1ott, l\ilarch 9, 1855. 

The estate of Jacob Frost of North Hempstead, L. I., adm. 
by his widow, Sarah, and Arthur H. Lowerre of N. Y., on June 
10, 1862. 

The estate of Allen J. Frost of Long Island City, adm. Sept. 
16, 1872, by wife, Mary. 

Estate of Is·aac Frost of Oyster Bay, L. I., adm. by sister, 
Sarah E. Tilley of Oyster Bay and by Edwin F. Tilley of 
Brooklyn, Aug. 14, 1878. 

From Muster Rolls of the Old French War from 17 55 to 
1763, Capt. Frost and Jedediah Frost as a private. 

Estate of Sarah Ann Frost of Hempstead, L. I., adm. by 
son, Charles S. Frost of Hempstead, June ~O, 1883. 

~state of Charles Frost of Hempstead, L. I., adm. by Ezekiel 
Frost, grandfather, of Hempstead, Nov. 29, 1886. 

Estate of Henry K. Frost of Jamaica, L. I., adm. by Cath
erine J. Hilliard, of 741 E. 5th St., N. Y. City, a grand
daughter, Feb. !8, 1890. 

Estate of Louis W. Frost of Jamaica, L. I., a minor, adm. 
by Grace L. Frost, Dec. 23, 1891. 

Amas a Frost, b. Dec. ~O, 1785, d. April 1 S, 1854 ; m. Rachel 
Knap or Knox, b. May 10, 1788, d. April ~9, 1858. Issue: 
David V. Frost, b. Aug. 10, 1816 at Augusta, N. Y., m. 
Arge (?)A.Hawley, b. l\1ay 4, 1817, d. April 7, 1907. They 
had three children. ( l) Charles A. Frost of 14 Everett St., 
Binghamton, N. Y., whom. and had David V. Frost, b. Feb. 15, 
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1881, d. l\iay 18, 1890; Clarence T. Frost, b. Aug. 22, 1882; 
Orlo H. Frost, b. Nov. 20, 1885; Clayton H. Frost, b. March 
7, 1889; (2) T. V. Frost, b. July 14, 1854; (3) Mrs. L. C. 
Remington, R. F. D., No. 4, of New Berlin, N. Y., who was 
said to be 15 years older than her brother, Charles A. Frost. 

Charles A. Frost, b. Augusta, Oneida Co., N. Y., Sept. 16, 
1855, res. 1907, Binghamton; m. Phebe J. Griffin, daughter of 
Thomas and Sally (Olin) Griffin, b. July 14, 1854, m. Dec. 17, 
1879. (No doubt the above Charles A. Frost, son of Amasa, but 
children given as follows). DeVere V. Frost, b. Feb. 15, 1881, 
d. l\fay 18, 1890; Clarence Thomas Frost, b. Aug. 22, 1882; 
Orlo Henry Frost, b. Nov. SO, 1885; Clayton Herbert Frost, 
b. March 7, 1889, and one adopted child. ( Brown Gen.) 

Frederick W. Frost, son of Willard and Sally Ann (Miller) 
Frost, b. l\H. Morris, N. Y., Oct. 19, 1859; m. Dec. 17, 1890, 
:Mary Lucinda Alvord, b. Sparta, N. Y., Jan. 19, 1864. 
Frederick was a farmer in 1908, at l\'It. Morris, Livingston Co., 
N. Y. Issue: Willard A. Frost, b. Jan. 7, 1893 ; Frederick 
Alvord Frost, b. Aug. 28, 1895, and Austin Marshall Frost, b. 
Nov. 26, 1897. ( .Alvord Gen.) 

Catherine Alvord, b. April 1836; m. second, Hiram H. Frost 
of Aurora, Ill. No issue. ( .Alvord Gen.) 

Charles Albert Frost, b. July 24, 1865, son of Albert and 
Hannah Frost; m. Dec. 17, 1897, Hattie M. Roberts, b. Tops
ham, l\faine, March 2, 1867. Res. Winthrop, Maine. (Pink
ham Gen.) 

Rufus Frost of Rutland, Vt., m. April 6, 1840, Maria 
Lucretia, b. April 5, 1821, daughter of Benjamin H. and 
Aminta (Fisher) Trowbridge of Pittsford, Vt. (Trowbridge 
Gen.) 

Lucy Ann, b. Oct. 7, 1827, d. Sept. 10, 1893, Hudson, Mass., 
daughter of Seth and Susannah (Frost) Sawyer; m. Charles
town, l\Iass. Joseph S. Trowbridge, b. May 9l0, 18~3, 
"rorcester, Mass., who on March 4, 1857, changed his name to 
Bradley. (Trowbridge Gen.) 

Lucy Barron Shattuck Frost, daughter of Rufus and Cath
erine (Hunting) Frost, b. April 6, 1840, in Boston; m. June 
9l5, 1867, William Otis Trowbridge, b. April 25, 1836, at New
town, Mass., d. Dec. 9l5, 1883. ( Trowbridge Gen.) 

Mira May Halsted, daughter of Reuben Oliver and 1\1:aria 
(Frost) Halsted, b. Mantua, Ohio, Dec. 30, 1860 ; m. :March 5, 
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1884, Thomas R. Trowbridge, b. Feb. 14, 1858. Farmer in 
Mantua, Ohio. 

Jacob Frost, m. Polly l\fcCabe, b. 1784, in Penn., d. 18!!3, 
daughter of Robert and Polly (McCracken) McCabe of 
Marietta, Ohio. (Jennings Gen.) 

Marietta Frost, daughter of Jonathan, was b. Atlas, Mich., 
Sept. 17, 1840; m. Carlton Ira Horton, son of Joseph and had 
Sumner Green Horton, b. June 16, 1865, and William Henry 
Horton, b. March !9, 1869. (Horton Gen.) 

Almira Frost, 1st wife of Darius Brown, son of Thomas and 
Sarah (Williamson) Brown, b. July 12, 1828, d. Oct., 1899. 
( Lodbell Gen.) 

Sarah Frost of Woodbury, Vt., m. Henry Wakely, as his 
!nd wife. ( Stratton Gen.) 

Robert Frost, a witness to baptism, June 
Matthys, child of Jansz and Elizabeth Ward. 
Ch., Richmond, Staten Island.) 

19, 17!0, of 
(Dutch Ref. 

Betsey Frost, daughter of Joseph, m. Nov. l!3, 1811, David 
Cole, b. Sept. 30, 1788, son of Jared and Mary H-a.yt. 

Elizabeth Frost, m. 1614, St. Mary's, Whitechapel, Eng., 
Thomas Bert. 

Sarah Frost, m. by Rev. Poyer at Jamaica, L. I., Rich
ard Symmons. 

John Frost, m. St. Mary's, Whitechapel, London, Eng., in 
1624, Elizabeth Wright. 

C. E. Frost, druggist at Rhodes, Iowa, m. 1876, Ida M., 
daughter of Lewis and Hannah I. (Mason) Doty, b. Oxford, 
Iowa, :--.\pril, 1858, and had Pearl, b. 1878. (Doty Gen.) 

Katherine Frost, m. June 3, 1708, Israel, son of John and 
Ruth (Cole) Young. Ruth was b. 1651. (From John Young 
of Eastham, Mass.) 

Eli Frost of the Frost Gen. says while traveling with a circus 
in Chenengo County, N. Y., in 1882, he m~t S. B. Underhill, 
who said his mother was a daughter of William Frost, who was 
brother to Daniel Frost, and that he (Underhill) had a sister, 
a Mrs. Slater of Denver, Col. Eli Frost also said that Daniel 
and Meriah Frost of Macdonough, N. Y., were the parents of 
Winfield S. Frost and of Liberty A. Frost, the latter of S. 
Oxford, N. Y., who gave him as his children, Minnie, aged 17 
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years; Kittie, aged 16 years, and Willie, aged 14 years. 
Liberty said he had a cousin James Frost. 

Lucretia Susannah Knapp, daughter of Orrin and Susannah 
(Frost) Knapp, b. Brandon, N. Y., April 26, 1880; m. Feb. 17, 
1852, Samuel Hart Alvord, b. Brandon, X. Y., Jan. 28, 1823, 
d. Malone, N. Y., April 10, 1896. Issue: Samuel Orrin, b. 
Nov. 21, 1852; George E., b. June 7, 1855; Emily Susannah, 
b. April 26, 1863; Jessie Kate, b. Dec. 19, 1866; all live 
Malone, N. Y. (Alvord Gen.) 

William Frost, husband of Deborah, d. June 20, 1864, aged 
48 years and 6 months ; also Jeremiah Frost, son of William, 
d. Jan. 22, 1864, aged 17 years. (Baptist Cemetery, back of 
Church, Carmel, N. Y.) 

Margaret A. }.,rost, d. March 18, 1901, aged 73 years, 7 
months and 10 days; daughter of Stephen and Huldah Sea
man of Southeast, N. Y. ( Carmel, N. Y., Deaths.) 

James A. Frost, farmer, b. Kent, N. Y., d. Nov. 1, 1907, 
aged 65 years, 6 months and 6 days, son of William and 
Deborah (Smalley) Frost. (Carmel, N. Y., Deaths.) 

Mary Frost, m. July 19, 1806, Benjamin Weeks. (Pres. Ch., 
N. Y. Rec.) 

George Frost of Newport, R. I., d. March!!, 1806, aged 70 
years. His widow, Mary Russell, m. Sept. 20, 1770, Rev. John 
Hubbard of New Haven, Meriden and Wallingford, Ct. 

Ezubah Frost, b. Plainfield, Vt., 1816; farmer; d. 1874; m. 
Nov. 1848, E. Bridgeman Batchelder, b. same place, Aug. 1, 
1822. Issue: Lucius B., b. 1856, m. at Geneseo, N. Y., 1885, 
Emily James, b. 1863; Emeline, b. 1849, d. Aug. 1869; Emily 
B., b. 1849, d. April, 1870, and Julius C., b. June l!!, 1851, 
m. Lizzie L. Cobb. 

l\farana Frost, b. Lima, N. Y., Aug. 19, 1806, d. Pontiac, 
Mich., Aug. 11, 1889; m. Lima, N. Y., April 2, 18~5, Elijah, 
b. June 7, 1801, d. Avon, Mich., Aug. ~O, 1870, son of Elijah 
and Lydia (Pope) Hamlin of Barre, Mass., and E. Bloomfield, 
N. Y. Farmer at Auburn and Avon, Mich. He moved from 
N. Y. to :Mich., with an ox team in March, 1831. (Hamlin 
Gen.) 

Anna Myrtle Frost, m. Jan. 7, 189~, Harry G., b. Sept. 19, 
1870, son of Gilbert A. and Caroline (Rogers) Dodge of Guil
ford, N. Y. Issue: Lila, b. Sept. 12, 1893, d. young; Helen S., 
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b. Nov. 11, 1894; Dorris C., b. Sept. 21, 1896; Harold M., b. 
June 19, 1898, d. Nov. 15, 1899. All b. Binghamton, N. Y. 

Rev. "\,Villiam Frost Crispin of Akron, Ohio, son of William 
and Mary Ellen (Van Kirk) Crispin of Fayette Co., Ohio, 
1833. 

Mary Frost, d. Flushing, L. I., Feb. 18, 1826 ; aged 84 
years. 

Annie Frost, m. John, b. 1839, son of James and Elizabeth 
{tTackson) Birdsall, and had J. Lewiston Birdsall, b. 1869. 

John Frost, m. Sarah, d. 1603, daughter of Joshua, (b. 
1559, d. 1626), and Anne (Warrington) Winthrop. (Bury 
St. Edmonds, Eng.) ( See Waters Gleanings, Vol. II, 1040.) 

Hannah :Frost, m. Jan. 15, 1759, John Salt. (N. Y. Mar
riages.) 

Phebe Boyd, b. Oct. 26, 1827, daughter -of George Pep
perell of Ithaca, N. Y., and Eliza Little (Benjamin) Frost; 
m. Dec., 1850, Lemoyne Breese, a blacksmith, of Horsehead, 
N. Y. 

Harriet Fuller Frost, b. Oct. 3, 1859, daughter of Ethan C. 
and Fanny M. (Warner) Frost; m. April 15, 1884, Walter S., b. 
Williamsburg, N. Y., Sept. 26, 1857, son of Rev. Albert and 
Maria (Storrs) Bigelow. He is connected with Bigelow Pub. 
House. 

John Frost of Penn., m. Sophia, daughter of Benjamin 
Brookes, who d. 1787. 

William H. Frost, m. first, Elizabeth Dann; second, in 1889, 
Sarah Ann Dann, sister to first wife. Resided in Independence, 
Kansa_s, but all children b. in Freeport, Ill., between 1855 and 
1873. 

William Frost of Fenwick, Mich., d. prior to 1907; m. Addie 
l\'.L, b. June 24, 1840, daughter of Rev. (Baptist) Benjamin 
B., son of Gershom and Sarah (Allin) Brigham. Issue: Carrie 
J. Frost, b. Sept. 11, 1874, and Major E. Frost, b. Dec. 28, 
1876. 

Emma Frost of Chicago, Ill., m. Jan. 10, 1871, Levi H., b. 
N"ov. 17, 1832, son of Levi and Cynthia (Whitmore) Good
rich. Issue: Charles A., b. April 29, 1872; Alfred W., b. 
Jan. 26, 1875, and Rufus S., b. Oct. 20, 1876. (Goodrich 
Gen.) 
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Emily Frost, m. Dec. 19, 1870, Joseph, b. Atlas, Mich., Oct. 
19, 1842, son of Levi W. and Olive A. (Payne) Goodrich. 
Issue: Frank J. Goodrich, b. April 22, 1872. (Goodrich 
Gen.) 

Zephaniah Frost, d. Bennington, Vt., Sept. 23, 1875, ( of 
N. Y. City) ; m. June 26, 1850, Ann Douglas Rattoone, b. Apr. 
~4, 1815. 

Daniel P. Prost, b. Nov. 20, 1851, d. July 6, 1881; m. at 
Plover, Iowa, Jan. 13, 1876, :Mary E. Barnes, and had Fred
erick F. Frost, b. Dec. 12, 1876, and Carrie B. Frost, b. Oct. 
!0, 1878, d. Sept. 15, 1881. 

Samuel Frost, m. April 15, 1880, Lura, b. Judson, Ohio, 
July 1, 1863, daughter of '\tVilliam and Vyronia V. (Reeder) 
Bartlett and had Cora Frost, b. June 10, 1883, and Lewis 
Frost, b. March 9, 1887. Samuel d. and his wife m. again. 

George Frost chosen arbitrator, Nov. 24, 1646. Abraham 
Frost and Richard Crab having a long law suit in 1657. (Col. 
Rec. of New Haven, Ct.) 

A William Frost served as private in Rev., in Lockwood Co., 
Dutchess Co., N. Y. ; also a William Frost in "The Lines," 4th 
Reg. ; also a "\\7illiam },rost under Regular Minute Men, 
Dutchess Co., N. Y. 

Mary E. Frost, of Poughkeepsie, N. Y., m. Arthur, son of 
Gilbert and Delina (Oakley) Wilkinson, of that place. He 
was in the Civil War as deputy marshal of St. Louis. 

Mary Frost, m. Epis. Ch., Hempstead, L. I., May 4, 1783, 
Jacob Buis. 

:Mary Frost, m. Pres. Ch., N. Y., July 19, 1806, Benjamin 
Weekes. 

Anna Frost, late of Boston, m. Epis. Ch., Hempstead, L. I., 
Sept. 7, 1791, William Cock of Nova Scotia. 

Mary Frost m. John Horton, b. 1722. 
Lucia Frost, m. Jan. 17, 1813, Ahira L. Whitcomb, who d. 

Nov. 18, 1850. He was the first white child b. in Geneva, N. Y. 
They lived in \Vyoming Co., Pa., 60 miles from Wilkesbarre. 

George S. Frost of Detroit, l\fich., m. a daughter of Charles, 
(d. 1874), and Elizabeth S. (Wing) Noble. 

Edward Frost of Rochester, N. Y., m. Mary, daughter of 
Dr. Joel Ellis and lVI. (Gregory) Wing and had one dau. ; dee. 
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FROST ESTATES ADl\1INISTERED IN BROOKLYN, 
N. Y., AND NOT CONNECTED WITH FROST 

GENEALOGY 

Estate of Date Granted to 
Amelia Frost Jan.8,1880 Amelia J. Johnson, 

daughter 
Charles J. Frost Sept. 12, 1892 Eliza J., wid., 436 Mc-

Donough St. 
Charles S. Frost Jan.29,1892 Simeon, father 
Edmund Frost June 16, 1853 Abigail, wife 
Emma J. Frost March 81, 1888 Alfred }.,., father 
Enoch L. Frost May 22, 1896 Angeline P ., sister 
George Frost Oct. 24, 1862 John, uncle 
George W. Frost May 27, 1871 Eliza A., wife 
Harvey B. Frost Sept.28,1896 Catherine P. 
Henry T. Frost Nov. 9, 1883 Mary R., wife 
James Frost Oct. ~4, 1851 Hester, wife 
James Frost Jan.7,1863 Phebe, wife and Na-

thaniel, son 
Jeremiah Frost Dec. 4, 1868 Catherine Daniel, credi-

+n,. 
<,U.1 

John Frost Oc_t. 10, 1889 James J., son 
Phebe J. Frost March 16, 1886 Nathaniel, husband 
Susan Ann Frost March 24, 1876 Theodore, husband 
William A. Frost Feb.28,1888 Elizabeth, wife 
William H. Jan.6,1868 Nathaniel, son 

BROOKLYN, N. Y. WILLS OF PERSONS NOT IN THE 
FROST GENEALOGY 

Lucinda Frost, of Henry St., dated April 14, 1869; proven 
Feb. 5, 187~; buried Evergreen Cemetery. Husband, Nathaniel 
Frost. Children: 
George W. Frost 
:Mary Elizabeth Mann 
Lucinda Barry of Chicago 
Harriet Jones of Brooklyn. 

Will of JOHN H. FROST, mentions wife Rachel, father 
Joseph of Brooklyn, and son Frank. 
Will of Ann, wife of John Frost, dated Jan. 2, 1878, proven 
Feb. 15, 1892; witness John F. Frost. 
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Will of George W. Frost, dated Aug. 26, 1891, proven 
March 14, 1893; buried Evergreen Cemetery, East New York: 
mentions wife Bella. 

Will of George W. Frost, dated Oct. 11, 1886, proven June 
13, 1887; buried :Moravian Cem., Staten Island; mentions 
sister Caroline, nephew Henry Barger, niece Hester M. Wilson, 
and her husband James; George I. Stevens, father of George 
Frost Stevens; Rector, Warden, and Vestrymen, of St. Luke's 
Episcopal Church, at Roseville, Staten Island. 

Will of Isaac C. Frost, dated Oct. 6, 1858, proven Oc+. 26, 
1858; mentions wife Phebe Jane, cousin Richard C. Reynolds, 
2 infant sons, David M. and Willie Frederick Frost; partner, 
Abner B. Lawton, of firm Frost and Lawton. 

Will of James Frost of Norwich, England, dated Nov. 29, 
1839, proven Sept. 26, 18.:51 ; mentions wife, Hester. 

Will of Jane Frost, dated March 15, 1872, proven May li, 
1873; buried Greenwood; mentions daughter, Sarah Matilda 
:Miller; grandson, Charles G. ~Iiller; grandson, Francis Frost 
lf iller ; daughter, Susette Hines Miller. 

Will of Rachel A. Frost, of 50 S. Oxford St., dated l\'Iay 6, 
1875, proven June 9, 1875; widow of John H. Frost; mentions, 
mother, ~laria Farmer; father, Peter Farmer; son, Frank: 
brother, Peter. 

Will of John Frost, dated l\fay 13, 1889 (?);mentions, God
son John Clancy, son of Uncle James of Ireland. 

Theodore Frost, of S. Portland Ave.; mentions, wife, Sarah 
L. Frost; son, Theodore and his wife, Fanny; daughter, Julia 
A., wife of Thomas Winter; Orville D. Frost; Leonard L. Frost 
and his wife, Ida: Duryea Frost; grandson, John B. Frost. 
Dated Feb. 14~ 1890, proven Sept. 29, 1890. 



DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL FROST OF 
CONNECTICUT 

First Generation 

1 SAMUEL FROST, b. 1704; m. 1st, in Wallingford, Conn., 
Naomi, b. May 10, 1712, d. 1746, daughter of Edward and 
Mary (Thorp) Fenn; he m. 2nd, Jan. 29, 1751, Hannah, 
daughter of George Welton, who d. Jan. 27, 17 53 ; he m. 3rd, 
May 1, 1755, Bettie, daughter of Thomas Newton of Milford, 
Conn.. He was engaged in English and French Wars and d. Nov. 
14, 1800. A Congregational minister made the prayer at his 
funeral, a Baptist minister preached the sermon, and an 
Episcopal clergyman read the burial service. He was an ardent 
Episcopalian and his son David was an ardent Baptist. 

Issue: · 
2 Moses Frost, b. Wallingford, Conn., Jan. 6, I 734, 

d. there March 10, 1814; m. 1st, Phebe, daughter 
of Jonathan Prindle of Wallingford; 2nd, Elsie 
Selkrigg, daughter of William, she dying Jan. 11, 
1826, aged 81 years. He had by his 1st wife, 
Anne, b. Aug. 12, 1759 and Jarus, b. Jan. 31, 
17 57, d. 17 58 ; by his 2nd wife, Phebe, b. Sept. 
13, 1763; Bula Fenn, b. Dec. 10, 1765, and 
Naomi, b. Sept. 18, 1767. In 1761 he was a 
drummer under Col. Wheeling and is also named 
in the list of Revolutionary soldiers of Connecti
cut. He was also a drummer under other colonels 
in the expedition against the French in 1756 and 
1758. 

3 Naomi Frost, b. ,vallingford, Conn., March 31, 
1735 ; m. Dec. 27, 17 53, Elam, son of James and 
Elizabeth (Kirby) Brown of New Haven, Conn., 
b. July 28, 1719. 

4 Samuel Frost, b. Feb. 15, 1737; m. }:larch 15, 1759, 
Sary, daughter of Caleb Cooper of North Haven. 

30 
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He was a Sentinel in the expedition against Crown 
Point from April to December, 1756, under Capt. 
Woodward, also a private under Capt. Eldad from 
March to November, 1758 ; also in the list of Con
necticut Revolutionary soldiers. One Samuel 
Frost served in the Revolution, 1777 to 1781, and 
is listed under soldiers married and his family 
receives supplies. His name is given as Samuel 
Frost alias Cornelius Cahales and vice versa. 

Issue: 
Isaac Frost, b. Nov. 24, 17 59. 
Elisha Frost, b. Waterbury, Conn., Feb. 26, 176i. 
John Frost, b. Oct. 19, 1761. 
Sarah Frost, b. Dec. 2, 1763; m. Amasa Brown. 
Lucy Frost, b. Waterbury, May 31, 1765. 
Samuel Frost, b. Oct. 15, 1766; m. April 24, 1788, 

Clymena Porter and had Silas Frost, b. June 
19, 1789. 

Rachel Frost, b. March 27, 1772. 
Olive Frost, b. Jan. 6, 1776. 
Eli Frost, b. Feb. 7, 1780. 
Ann Frost, b. Aug. 2, 1777. 
David Frost, b. Oct. 18, 1782. 

( Samuel Frost, Jr., deeded to Henry Cook all his right in 
land, etc., coming to him through his late father, Samuel, of 
Brandford, in 1732.) 

5 Patience Frost, b. Dec. 31, 1738; m. John Hopkins. 
+6 Joel Frost, b. Sept. 15, 1741. 
+7 David Frost, b. Sept. 16, 17 43. 

8 Timothy Frost, b. July 19, 1744; m. March 17, 
1764, Abigail, daughter of Joseph Benham of 
Wallingford, Conn. A Timothy Frost served in 
the Revolutionary War, 5th Reg., for five months. 
Issue: Hannah Miles, b. Nov. 17, 1764, died July, 
1807; Anne Dale, b. Feb. 23, 1767; Abigail Frost, 
b. June 18, 1769; Lucinda Frost, b. July 28, 
1771. 

9 Submit Frost, b. March 24, 17 46; m. W. Andrews. 
10 Bettie Frost, b. Aug. 27, 1758; m. Theodore Taylor. 
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Second Generation 

6 JOEL FROST, son of Samuel (1) and Naomi (Fenn) 
Frost, b. Sept. 15, 17 41 ; served in the 17th Reg., Conn. Mili
tary; clerk in Capt. Joseph Vail's Company. Discharged June 
29, 1779. He resided in Vermont but enlisted in Litchfield, 
Conn. ; m. Mary Gibbs. 

Issue: 
111 Abner Frost, b. Litchfield, Conn., May ~9, 1770. 
Hl Mary Frost, b. Litchfield, Conn., Sept. 19, 177 4 ; 

m. in Bridport, Vt., Barzillia Stewart. 
+ 13 Joel Frost. 

14 Levi (perhaps Lois) Frost, b. Litchfield, Conn., 
Dec. 3, l 77i. 

7 DAVID FROST, son of Samuel (1) and Naomi (Fenn) 
Frost, b. Sept. 15, 1743, d. Dec. 15, 1812; lived on Wolcott 
Mt., three miles east of Waterbury, Conn., on Southington 
road, on place now ( 187 5) called East Farms; m. Nov. 5, 176!, 
Mary, b. Dec. ~O, 1740, d. Feb. 6, 1819, daughter of Joseph 
and Experience Beach. 

Issue: 
15 Jesse Frost, b. Oct. 18, 1763, d. Oct. Hl, 1827; 

residence, Waterbury, Conn. Drafted at the age 
of sixteen years to serve in the Revolutionary 
War. Served nine months under Washington. 
After his return from the war he became a 
Baptist minister. Hern. Nov. 13, 1783, Abigail, 
b. l\1arch ~9, 1764, daughter of Lt. Stephen and 
Eunice (Miles) Culver, sister to his brother 
Enoch's wife. 

Issue: 
James Frost, b. March 21, 1784. 
Esther Frost, b. Aug. 29, 1786 ; m. John Smith. 
Leva ( ? ) Frost, b. April 14, 1789 ; m. Benj. 

Farrell. 
Alpheus Frost, b. Oct. 3, 1791 ; d. 1834; resided 

Waterbury, Conn.; m. June 19, 1816, Jerusha, 
daughter of Timothy Williams and had (1) 
Mark A. Frost, b. April 16, 1818; ( 2) Lydia 
}.f. Frost, b. Feb. 1, 1820, m. H. Williams; 
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(3) Nlelissa Frost, b. Jan. 6, 1822; m. T. H. 
Patten; ( 4) Electa Ann Frost, b. Feb. 28, 
1824; ( 5) Charles Frost, b. June 16, 1826, m. 
July 13, 1851, Mary U. Sperry, daughter of 
Luther; ( 6) George Frost, b. June 10, 1829; 
(7) Styles Frost, b. Nov. 7, 1831. Jerusha 
Frost, widow of Alpheus, m. 2nd, 1838, Martin 
Cook of Southington, Conn. 

Jesse Beecher Frost, b. Nov. 16, 1796; d. Oct. 
16, 1803. 

Van Julius Frost, b. March 3, 1798; private in 
the vVar of 1812, from Waterbury, Conn. 

Sylvester Frost, b. Nov. 19, 1801; d. Sept., 
1803. 

Electa Frost, b. Jan. 9, 1805 : m. Edmond 
Tompkins. 

Abigail Frost, b. March 9, 1808; m. John 
Mitchell. 

16 Enoch Frost, b. ,Jan. 8, 1765; m. Sept. 26, 179!!, 
Anna, b. 1768, d. May 27, 1822, daughter of 
Stephen ( of Wallingford, Conn.) and Eunice 
(Miles) Culver. 

Issue: 
Anna Frost, b. July 1, 1793; d. July 2, 1793. 
Stephen Culver Frost, b. July 18, 1795; m. 

March, 1817, Sarah, b. Sept. 18, 1788, d. 
1845, daughter of Josiah Barnes of Wolcott, 
Conn., and had: 
Lampson ,Josiah Frost, b. )larch, 1818. 
Sarah Ann Frost, b. Nov. 10, 1819; m. A. G. 

Stocking. 
William Butler Frost, b. Nov. 11, 1821; rn. 

Oct. 5, 1841, Amelia Danies of Litchfield, 
Conn., who d. Sept. 24, 1846, leaving Fred
eric Mortimer Frost, b. Apr. 17, 1846. 
,villiam Butler Frost m. 2nd, Aug. 28, 
1848, Sarah Bacon of X ew York. 

Julia ~I. Frost. b. Jan. 3, 1824; m. W. H. 
Kirk. 

Selah Frost, b. Feb. 2, 1798. 
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Nancy Frost, b. :March 31, 1801; m. T. J. 
Payne. 

Enoch William Frost, b. May 7, 1803; m. June 
!t4, 1823, Lydia, b. June 21, 1804, daughter 
of Heman Hall of Wolcott, Conn., and had : 
Angeline Frost, b. July 26, 1824; m. E. T. 

Bill. 
Eliza Ann Frost, b. March 23, 1827; d. Jan., 

1831. 
Franklin Hall Frost, b. Nov. 24, 1820. 
William Dana Frost, b. Feb. 23, 1831. 
Ann Frost, b. May 5, 18eS; d. 1\'1ay 20, 1838. 
Henry Frost, b. l{arch 5, 1836. 
Jane Elizabeth Frost, b. Jan. 30, 1842. 

Eunice Frost, b. April 2, 1811; m. J. J. Doo
little. 

+17 David Frost. 
18 Naomi Frost, b. July 1, 1770 ~ baptized by Rev. 

Chapman in Southington, Conn., Sept., 1770. 
19 1\'Iary Frost, b. llarch 24, 1775, d. Sept. 14, 1778. 
lO }Iary Frost, b. March 1 I, 1780; m. 1806, Ezekiel 

Smith. 
!!1 Elizabeth Frost, m. Nathan Barns. 

Third Generation 

13 JOEL FROST, son of tloel (6) and Mary (Gibbs) 
Frost, b. Bridport, Vt., 1781; m. there, in 1806, Louisa, b. 
there 1790, daughter of William :Myrick, b. 1770. 

Issue: 
22 Lucretia Frost, b. Bridport, Yt., 1808. 
23 Ransom Fros:, b. Bridport, Vt., 1810; m. Nancy 

Hawley of Jericho, Vt., the daughter of Augus
tus and -- (Blackman) Hawley from Conn. 
Ransom Frost had a first or second cousin, named 
Joseph Frost, living in Bridport, Vt., for :Miss 
'.Mabel Hoyt of California says she has an old set 
of penmanship papers belonging to him, dated 
1816. 

24 William Frost, b. Bridport, Vt., 1812; m. Dec. 81, 
1882, at Jericho, Vt., Nancy Hawley. They 
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went with a team of horses from Illinois to Cali
fornia in 186~. He left a brother in Illinois. 
He was very religious and did not wish to con
verse on any other subjed. They had Maria A. 
Frost, who m. Julian Buel Hoyt, a descendant 
of John Hoyt, of Salisbury, Mass., 1640, and 
they have a daughter, Mabel Hoyt, who in 1910, 
was living at Bird's Landing, Solano Co., Cali
fornia. 

17 DAVID FROST, son of David (7) and Mary {Beach) 
Frost, b. l\,farch 1, 1767; d. l\'Iarch 18, 1850; baptized by Rev. 
Chapman at Southington, Conn., April 19, 1767; m. Oct. 28, 
1791, Mary .Ann, b. June 14, 1770; d. Nov. ~4, 1832, daughter 
of David Hitchcock of Southington, Conn. He was a man 
of influence and responsibility and was one of three to 
form a Baptist Church at Waterbury, Conn. For 12 years 
he journeyed 12 miles on foot (until 1808) to the Waterbury 
Baptist Church, once a month. In the year mentioned !9 
members were dismissed from the Baptist Church in Wailing
ford to the one established in Waterbury, Conn., and he was 
among the number. 

Issue: 
25 Naomi Frost, b. Aug. 10, 1792, d. Otsego, N. Y., 

May 18, 1850; m. Dec. 25, 1814, Elisha Neal 
and had issue: 
Lucy ~I. Neal, b. April 12, 1817; m. May 14, 

1837, E. W. Raymond; issue: 8 children. 
Levi C. Neal, b. Jan. 9, 1819; m. Nov. 4, 1888, 

Amanda Sutliff; 5 children. 
Roswell A. Neal, b. Jan. ~1, 18~1; represented 

Connecticut in the Legislature, 187 4; m. April 
14, 1846, Eunice Atkins; 6 children. 

Mary A. Neal, b. June 11, 1823 ; m. Oct. 30, 
1845, Nathaniel Coleman; 6 children. 

Elisha Neal, b. 1829 ; d. Oct. ~i, 1848. 
Angeline N. Neal, m. Nov. 11, 1856, Joshua 

Rills ; 1 child. 
26 Le-vi Brown Frost, b. Aug. i1, 1794 ; rn. Sylvia 

Lewis, grand-daughter of Capt. Nathaniel Lewis 
and lived Marion, Southington, Conn. 
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Issue: 
Ira Sylvester Frost, b. Aug. ~0, 1820. 
James L. Frost, b. Aug. 15, 1823; d. Sept. 24, 

1843 .. 
Lewis Hall Frost, b. ~larch 10, 1826; m. Adaline 

Lewis ; resided Marion, Southington, Conn .. 
and had Lewis E. and James Frost. 

Levi Dwight Frost, b. Oct. 10, 1830; m. Cornelia 
Thorp and had ( 1) Edson L. Frost, b. April 
11, 1862; (2) Cora l\'1. Frost, b. June 4, 1859; 
(3) Edgar W. Frost, b. June 9, 1864; (4) 
Cornelia C. Frost, b. Sept. 26, 1866, d. Aug. 
5, 1868; ( 5) Cornelia G. Frost, b .• Tan. 22, 
1869. 

Reuben Thomas Frost, b. Aug. 20, 1835 ; m. 
Helen Stiver of Bristol, Conn., and had Helen 
J. Frost, b. May ~2, 1874. 

Mary Ann Frost, b. July 17, 1841 ; m. Lewis 

Dailey of Watertown, Conn. 
27 Lucy Frost, b. l\'Iarch 29, 1797 ; m. Seth Alcox. 
!!8 David Hitchcock Frost, b. Oct. 16, 1799. 
29 Martha Frost, b. Feb. 14, 1803; d. Aug. 16, 1803. 
80 Patty Frost, b. Nov. 4, 1804; m. Oct. 23, 1823, 

Herrick Payne of Waterbury, Conn. Moved to 
l\farion, Southington, Conn., on a place occupied 
in 1875 by Levi Dwight Frost. Issue: Cath
erine Lois Payne, b. Feb. 10, 1825 and d. March 
25, 1837; Lois Ann Payne, b. June 26, 1839, d. 
Aug. 31, 1842. 

Sylvester Frost. 
Polly Ann Frost, b. Aug. 31, 1809. 

31 SYLVESTER FROST, son of David (17) and Mary 
~-\..nn (Hitchcock) Frost, of Southington, Conn.; b. May 8, 
1807; m. June 5, 1831, Philander, daughter of Abraham and 
·.Mary (Barnes) Tuttle, b. June 10, 1810. They lived south
west part of Southington on Levi Newell place. 

Issue: 
33 Seth E. Frost, b. Feb. ~4, 183!i!: m. May ~3, 1858, 

Helen Hall. 
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34 Herrick P. Frost, b. Southington, Conn., Jan. 16, 
1835; d. 1888; m. April ~2, 1858, at Bridgeport, 
Conn., Olive Amelia :Mix of New Haven, b. Bris
tol, Conn., Aug. 26, 1835. 

Issue: 
Louie Hyatt Frost, b. ~ew Haven, Conn., Sept. 

1860 ; m. Clara Drake and had Paul Ives 
Frost, b. Aug. 12, 1893, and Olive Frost, b. 
July 5, 1896. 

Pauline Amelia Frost, b. Nov. 7, 1867; m. Oct. 
23, 1889, Archibald Ward. 

Helen Louise Frost, b. New Haven, June 28, 
1866: d. Sept. 29, 1871. 

Dwight S. M. Frost, b. 1879; m. 1906, Helena 
March Hills. 

Herrick P. Frost was the founder of the first 
telephone exchange in the world. 

35 Hc:r;.ry D. Frost, b. Oct. 19l, 18S6; m. Oct., 1864, 
Abigail Bills. 

36 Caroline M. Frost, b. Oct. 19, 1840; m. May 14, 
1868, Nelson N. King. 

37 William P. Frost, b. Aug. 19. 1846 ~ m. Sept., 1870, 
Fanny Dickinson. 
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